
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

Issued on: Tuesday, 19th September, 2017

Governance Officer Andrea Hedges
for this meeting: 01302 736716

To all Members of the

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee
is to be held as follows:

 
VENUE    Council Chamber - Civic Office 
DATE:     Wednesday, 27th September, 2017
TIME:      9.30 am

Items for Discussion:

PageNo.
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. To consider the extent , if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of interest, if any. 

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd August and 6th September 2017 1 - 4

A. Reports where the Public and Press may not be excluded.

5. Application for a Review of premises licence - Junction Stop, 
Broxholme Lane, Wheatley, Doncaster DN1 2LJ. 

5 - 52

Public Document Pack



Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

Chair – Councillor Linda Curran

Councillors Bev Chapman, Martin Greenhalgh and Ian Pearson



A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 23RD AUGUST, 2017

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE on WEDNESDAY, 23RD AUGUST, 2017, at 9.30 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Iris Beech, Martin Greenhalgh and Charlie Hogarth.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY

No declarations were made at the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 15TH 
AUGUST, 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting held 
on 15th August, 2017, be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

3 LICENSING ACT 2003 - TO CONSIDER AN OBJECTION NOTICE TO A 
TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE (TEN) FOR THE ANGEL AND ROYAL, 22-28 
CLEVELAND STREET, DONCASTER, DN1 3EF

The Sub-Committee considered an objection notice to a Temporary Event Notice 
(TEN) in respect of the ‘Angel and Royal’, 22-28 Cleveland Street, Doncaster, DN1 
3EF, following representation received from South Yorkshire Police.  Details of the 
application/notice for the TEN, was attached to Appendix D to the report. 

The grounds of objection from South Yorkshire Police were based on the potential 
impact on the promotion of the licensing objective, Crime and Disorder. A copy of the 
objection notice and supporting documentation, were attached at Appendices E and 
E1 of the report, respectively.

The Applicant/Premises User had indicated that a copy of the TEN had been sent to 
all relevant parties.

The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicant/Premises User, the persons making 
representations and the Responsible Authorities, had received the agenda prior to the 
meeting.

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair made introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed.

The Applicant/Premises User and a representative acting on behalf of the 
Applicant/Premises User, were in attendance at the meeting and made 
representations and answered questions.  With the agreement of all parties, a Risk 
Assessment for the premises was circulated at the meeting.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



A. 2

A representative from South Yorkshire Police was in attendance and answered 
questions and made representations.

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated 
on the application and reached a decision.

RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-Committee, having considered an objection 
notice to a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) in respect of the Angel and Royal, 
22-28 Cleveland Street, Doncaster, DN1 3EF, and have taken into account the 
written representations made and the evidence presented at the meeting, the 
steps that are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home 
Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy have decided 
to issue the Premises User a Counter Notice.

The Sub-Committee made its decision for the following reasons:- 

The Sub-Committee noted the commitment of the Applicant to the promotion of 
the 4 Licensing Objectives and the presentation of a Risk Assessment. 
However, the Sub-Committee noted that objections by the Police were centred 
around the number of potential patrons who could be waiting to enter and then 
leave the premises. The Sub-Committee noted the advert currently on Social 
media, that they had reason to believe had been there since 10th August, 
stated that patrons had the choice to purchase a ticket on the door. This has 
the potential to create a queue and whilst the Applicant stated they would 
remove the advert, the Sub-Committee was not satisfied that the Applicant had 
addressed itself to this and neither were there any conditions that could be 
imposed to mitigate the undermining of the Licensing Objectives.  As far as the 
public are concerned, they can purchase a ticket on the door. At the point the 
event ends, it is likely all the patrons (up to 300) would be leaving the venue at 
the same time and this has the potential to create antisocial behaviour 
undermining the Licensing Objectives.

The Applicant stated that to deal with patrons, they are engaging door 
supervisors, but the door supervisors would also be glass collecting and 
monitoring the outside smoking areas to prevent drinking taking place outside 
the premises and therefore, the Sub-Committee is concerned that the premises 
would not be supervised correctly.

The Sub-Committee therefore, believe the event will undermine the Licensing 
Objectives and should not take place.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    

Page 2



DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

A MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE on WEDNESDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2017, at 9.30 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Vice-Chair - Councillor Linda Curran

Councillors Bev Chapman, Steve Cox and Martin Greenhalgh

1 Declarations of interest, if any 

No declarations were reported at the meeting.

2 Application for a New Premises Licence - Everyday Best (former Plant Hotel), 6 
Hexthorpe Road, Hexthorpe, Doncaster DN4 0BG 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new premises licence in respect 
of Everyday Best (former Plant Hotel), 6 Hexthorpe Road, Hexthorpe, Doncaster, DN4 
0BG.  The procedure for considering the application was set out in Appendix A.

The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicant and Responsible Authorities had, 
received the agenda prior to the meeting.

Representations had been received from two Local Ward Councillors and a 
neighbouring resident/business owner, which were attached at Appendix E of the 
report.

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair made introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed.

David Smith, the Licensing Officer, introduced the report and outlined the salient 
points.

The Applicant, Volkan Ertas, and a representative acting on behalf of the Applicant, 
Steve Butler, were in attendance at the meeting, made representations and answered 
questions. 

The Applicant submitted that as this was a new premise, existing problems of anti-
social behaviour could not be attributed to him.  He had recently graduated from Derby 
University and was keen to make this a professional business.  He had worked with 
the Police Licensing Officer and would work with the police if there were any 
problems.

Page 3



The Deputy Mayor and Local Ward Member, Councillor Glyn Jones who had made a 
written representation, made representations in respect of his objections to the 
application and answered questions.

The interested party representing local constituents, Councillor Glyn Jones, expressed 
concern at the Applicant’s lack of knowledge of the 4 licensing objectives and made 
the Sub-Committee aware of problems in the area with regards to anti-social 
behaviour and pointed out that there was a Public Space Protection Order in place for 
the Hexthorpe area.

The Applicant’s representative acknowledged that the Applicant was not fully aware of 
the licensing objectives, but he gave an assurance that he would apply for a Personal 
Licence today if the application was granted and he wasn’t the Designated Premises 
Supervisor (DPS); the DPS was already in place and was the landlord of the building.

It was also pointed out that South Yorkshire Police had proposed conditions that the 
Applicant has agreed to.

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated on 
the Application and reached a decision.

The Sub-Committee have decided to grant the licence in the terms set out in Appendix 
B, 

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated 
on the Application and reached a decision.

RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-Committee having considered the 
application for a new premises licence for Everyday Best (former Plant Hotel), 6 
Hexthorpe Road, Hexthorpe, Doncaster, DN4 0BG and having taken into 
account the written representations made and the evidence presented today, 
the steps that are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home 
Office Guidance and our Statement of Licensing Policy have decided to grant 
the application in the terms as set out in Appendix B subject to the Conditions 
put forward by South Yorkshire Police set out at Appendix F and the addition of 
the following Conditions:-

Any alcohol in the premises will be covered so that it is not in public view during 
the times when alcohol is not permitted to be sold from the premises.

The Plan of the premises as submitted is incorrect; alcohol will be on the side of 
the premises where the till is located.

Page 4



  
                   

To the Chair and Members of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee

To the Chair and Members of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Review of an Existing Premises 
Licence. 

Junction Stop, 2 Broxholme Lane, Wheatley, Doncaster, DN1 2LJ

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. To request that members of the Sub-Committee determine the application for 
a review of an existing premises licence in respect of Junction Stop, 2 
Broxholme Lane, Wheatley, Doncaster, DN1 2LJ. The procedure for 
considering the application is set out at Appendix A.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2. It is recommended that the Sub-Committee determine this application having 
regard to the representations made and the evidence before it.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER

3. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 
obligations on applications for a review of a premises licence.

BACKGROUND

4. The premises concerned are currently licensed for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises Monday to Saturday 08.00 – 23.00 and 
Sundays 10.00 – 22.30.  

5. The application is brought by Trading Standards, a Responsible Authority 
under the Licensing Act 2003, for a review of the Premises licence following 
the sale of illicit tobacco on three occasions where a test purchase has been 
attempted.

6. A summary of the application is attached as Appendix B to this report. 

7. The premises are located in an area that is subject to a cumulative impact 
policy namely Area 2 – Part of the Town Ward. (Section 7 – Doncaster 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 – Licensing Act 2003)

27 September, 2017

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



8. A location plan of the premises is attached at Appendix C.

9. A copy of the application and supporting documents are attached at Appendix 
D.

10. A copy of the Premises licence is attached at Appendix E.

11. Under the Licensing Act 2003, statutory guidance issued under section 182 of 
the Act and the Licensing Authority's statement of Licensing Policy, any 
licensing application under the Act, for a review of a premises licence must be 
determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee having regard to the evidence 
before it.

12. During the 28 day consultation period, representations were received from 
South Yorkshire Police and the Health & Safety Responsible Authorities in 
support of the review. Copies of the representations are attached at Appendix 
F.

13. The Premises licence holder has written to the Licensing Authority disputing 
the grounds for the review. A copy of this letter is attached at Appendix G.

14. The applicant has indicated that a copy of the application for review was sent 
to the Premises Licence Holder and Responsible Authorities.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

15. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 
obligations on applications for a review of a premises licence and therefore no 
option, other than to hold a hearing, can be considered.

16. Where the Licensing Authority considers that action under its statutory powers 
is appropriate, it may take any of the following steps:

 Modify the conditions of the premises licence
 Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence
 Remove the designated premises supervisor
 Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months
 Revoke the licence

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 

17.

Outcomes Implications 
All people in Doncaster benefit 
from a thriving and resilient 
economy.

 Mayoral Priority: Creating Jobs 
and Housing

It is recognised that Licensed 
premises are, quite often, 
businesses and places of 
employment.
The Licensing Committee/Sub-
Committee, subject to the general 

Page 6



 Mayoral Priority: Be a strong 
voice for our veterans

 Mayoral Priority: Protecting 
Doncaster’s vital services

principles set out in the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and 
the overriding need to promote the 
4 licensing objectives, will have 
regard to this priority when making 
licensing decisions. 

The licensing objectives are:

1. Prevent crime and disorder
2. Prevent public nuisance
3. Public safety
4. Protection of children from 

harm

People live safe, healthy, active 
and independent lives.

 Mayoral Priority: Safeguarding 
our Communities  

 Mayoral Priority: Bringing 
down the cost of living

The Licensing Committee/Sub-
Committee, subject to the general 
principles set out in the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and 
the overriding need to promote the 
4 licensing objectives (see above), 
will have regard to this priority 
when making licensing decisions.  

People in Doncaster benefit from 
a high quality built and natural 
environment.

 Mayoral Priority: Creating Jobs 
and Housing

 Mayoral Priority: Safeguarding 
our Communities 

 Mayoral Priority: Bringing 
down the cost of living

It is recognised that Licensed 
premises are, quite often, 
businesses, places of employment 
and potential assets to the 
community. 
The Licensing Committee/Sub-
Committee, subject to the general 
principles set out in the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and 
the overriding need to promote the 
4 licensing objectives, will have 
regard to this priority when making 
licensing decisions

All families thrive.

 Mayoral Priority: Protecting 
Doncaster’s vital services None

Council services are modern and 
value for money. None

Working with our partners we will 
provide strong leadership and 
governance.

None

Page 7



RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS

18. There are no risks or assumptions other than those referred to in the Legal 
Implications below.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

19. The Licensing Authority must ensure it complies with its obligations under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and associated Regulations which includes, but is not 
limited to the following:-

In considering an application, the committee must have regard to the 4 
licensing objectives as referred to above and take into account of the statutory 
guidance issued by the Home Office and the Council’s statement of licensing 
policy. The committee shall consider the application in accordance with both 
the Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005, and amending seco
[...]
ll forthwith, notify the 
parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been 
adjourned.

Page 11



4. Procedure at the Hearing

The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Authority.  The 
following procedure is intended to give form to such a discussion to ensure 
that all parties are able to put their case.  Each party shall have equal 
maximum time in which to address the Committee.  The Committee may take 
into account documentary or other information provided by a party before the 
hearing, or with the consent of all other parties at the hearing.  The Committee 
may change the procedure in individual cases, upon the application of a party, 
or upon its own motion, if it considers it necessary to properly determine the 
business before it.

(a) At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair will make introductions 
and establish that all parties understand the procedure to be followed.  
The Committee will then receive and determine any application that a 
party may wish to make to permit another person to appear at the 
hearing, and any application that any party wishes to make to vary the 
following order of addresses.

(b) The Applicant may then address the Committee and provide any 
further information that the Authority have requested.  At the conclusion 
of the Applicant’s address, members of the Committee may ask the 
Applicant questions.  Following questions by Committee members, any 
other party that wishes to question the Applicant may request 
permission to do so.  If granted, the party or parties receiving 
permission may question the Applicant.

(c) Other parties entitled to address the Committee or given permission to 
do so under paragraph (a) above, may then do so; and also provide to 
the Committee that the Authority have requested.  Following the 
address, the members of the Committee may question the party 
addressing the Committee.  Following any Committee questions, any 
other party wishing to question the part
[...]
ation. 

(b) Subject to paragraph (a) above, the Chair shall formally exclude the 
public including, the parties and their representatives from the meeting 
under Regulation 14(2), to enable the Committee to deliberate in 
private. The Committee shall deliberate only in the company of its legal 
adviser.  The function of the legal adviser shall be to advise the 
Committee on points of law and procedure only.

(c) If during its deliberations, the Committee require any further information 
from any party in order to assist in its deliberations, the Chair shall 
reconvene the public hearing for the purpose of attempting to secure 
that further information.

(d) Following the Committee’s deliberations, the public shall be re-admitted 
to the hearing, whereupon the Chair shall announce the determination 
of the Authority, where the provisions of the Act or the Regulations 

Page 13



require a determination to be made at the conclusion of the hearing, or 
otherwise where the Committee is unable to announce its 
determination.

(e) Following the announcement of any determination of the application, 
representations or notice before the Committee, the hearing shall 
conclude.

6. Record of proceedings

A record of the hearing will be taken in a permanent and intelligible form.  Any 
such record will be kept for a period of six years from the date that the 
application or review is finally determined (including, in either case, any 
appeal or judicial review).

Page 14



APPENDIX B

Name of Applicant:     Mr Stuart Jones on behalf of Trading Standards

Name of Premises:  Junction Stop

Address:  2 Broxholme Lane, Wheatley, Doncaster, DN1 2LJ

Summary of Application:

The grounds for the application for review are:
 Despite warnings and advice, the premises have consistently traded in illicit tobacco.
 On 3 separate occasions the premises have failed a test purchase operation for the 

sale of illicit tobacco. These dates are 13 October 2016, 11 May 2017 & 29 June 2017.

F
[...]
alcohol for 
consumption on the premises.- 

 
 (a)  games or other activities which require or encourage, or are    
  designed to require or encourage, individuals to- 
 

(i)   drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to  
      drink alcohol sold or supplied on the premises before the  
  cessation of the period in which the responsible person is  
      authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or   

(ii)  drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit 
or otherwise);  

 (b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or 
for a fixed or discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a 
particular characteristic in a manner which carries a significant risk of 
undermining a licensing objective; 

 (c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to  
encourage or reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a 
period of 24 hours or less in a manner which carries a significant risk 
of undermining a licensing objective; 

 (d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional   
  posters of flyers on, or in the vicinity or, the premises which can  
  reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or glamorise  
  anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in  
  any favourable manner. 

Page 34



LN/200501042 

  Page 7 

(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another 
(other than where that other person is unable to drink without 
assistance by reason of disability). 

 
4) The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on 
 request to customers where it is reasonably available.  
 
5) (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder 

must ensure that an age verification policy is adopted in respect of 
the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol. 

 
(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises 

licence must ensure that the supply 
[...]
iness Safety & Licensing, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU 

 

 

 

Licensing Act 2003 

Responsible Authority Representation Form 

Responsible Authority  Health & Safety – Env Health 
Location Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU 

Officer Details  Name: Michael Griffiths 
Job title: Senior Environmental Health Officer 
Tel: 07768602797 
Email: Michael.griffiths@doncaster.gov.uk 

 

Application Details 
Our Reference WK/217010267 / PI/000197069 

Address of Premises Junction Stop, 2 Broxholme Lane, Wheatley, Doncaster, 
DN1 2LJ 

Type of Application Review: Premises Licence LN/200501042  
 

Details of Representation 
Representation made under the Prevention of Crime and Disorder: 
 
On the 16th June 2017 at approximately 14:00 hrs I was made aware by a concerned 
member of public about street drinkers congregating outside the Junction Stop Off 
Licence, 2 Broxholme Lane, Doncaster. The complainant also stated that alcohol 
was being sold very cheaply and may be from an illicit source. One of my roles within 
the department is to seize illicit alcohol within Licenced premises and work closely 
with HMRC and DMBC’s Trading standards department. I explained to the 
complainant that they should contact South Yorkshire Police about the street 
drinkers and anti-social behaviour but would drive past and see what the situation 
was like. I drove past approximately 20 minutes later and saw no-one outside the 
premises and one shop worker inside behind the counter. The premises was well 
known to me and DMBC as being an illicit tobacco seller, as I had been involved in a 
recent search at the premises with SY Police and found no illicit tobacco however, 
the premises had failed two very recent test purchases for illicit cigarette sales. I 
therefor felt it was necessary to visit the premises and see if any illicit tobacco or 
alcohol was on sale. 
 
As I entered the premises I could see that the owner was not on site and one male 
worker was working a
[...]
ad locked myself in 
the shop and was aggressive to him and I had made the entire story up. As I had not 
suffered any physical injuries and the CCTV cameras inside the shop were not 
working/recording South Yorkshire Police released Mr as there was insufficient 
evidence to prove the assault. 
 
It is my belief that the incident occurred; as I may have stumbled onto a possible 
delivery of illicit tobacco and the aggressive behaviour of Mr  was simply get me 
to leave the property.  
 

Page 48

mailto:licensing@doncaster.gov.uk


Please forward all representations to licensing@doncaster.gov.uk 
Doncaster Council 
Business Safety & Licensing, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU 

 
 
Please note that representations should be confined to matters which are 
about the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.  In the case of a variation they must be confined only to 
the matters being varied.   
This representation will be disclosed to the applicant and will form part of 
public documents should the matter proceed to a hearing.  You are 
respectfully requested to consider the requirements of the Data Protection Act 
and ensure you have obtained the permission, where required, of any person 
whose personal details are included in your representation. 

Date Submitted 4th September 2017 
 

 

 

Page 49

mailto:licensing@doncaster.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51

davidsm_3
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX G



Page 52


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd August and 6th September 2017
	060917

	5 Application for a Review of premises licence - Junction Stop, Broxholme Lane, Wheatley, Doncaster DN1 2LJ.
	270917 i5 lic sub Appendix D1
	270917 i5 lic sub Appendix D2
	270917 i5 lic sub Appendix E1
	270917 i5 lic sub Appendix E2
	270917 i5 lic sub Appendix F1
	270917 i5 lic sub Appendix F2
	270917 i5 lic sub Appendix G






Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE on WEDNESDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2017, at 9.30 am.

PRESENT: 

Councillor Linda Curran

Councillors Bev Chapman, Martin Greenhalgh and Ian Pearson.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

No declarations were made at the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS HELD ON 23RD 
AUGUST AND 6TH SEPTEMBER 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held 
on 23rd August and 6th September, 2017, be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

3 APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE - JUNCTION STOP, 
BROXHOLME LANE, WHEATLEY, DONCASTER DN1 2LJ 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a review of an existing premises 
licence in respect of ‘Junction Stop’, 2 Broxholme Lane, Wheatley, Doncaster, DN1 
2LJ, following an application received from Trading Standards responsible authority.

The review was brought before the Sub-Committee on the grounds of ‘the Prevention 
of Crime and Disorder licensing objective. A summary of the application was attached 
as Appendix B to the report.  

Representations in support of the application for review had been received from South 
Yorkshire Police and the Health and Safety Responsible Authorities, copies of which 
were attached at Appendix F of the report.  

Trading Standards had indicated that at copy of the application for review had been 
sent to the Premises Licence Holder and Responsible Authorities.  

The Premises Licence holder had written to the Licensing Authority disputing the 
grounds for the review, a copy of which was attached as Appendix G of the report.

The Sub-Committee Members, the Premises Licence Holder and the Responsible 
Authorities had received the agenda prior to the meeting.

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair made introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed.



A. 2

David Smith, Licensing Officer introduced the report and outlined the salient points.  

Stuart Jones, Senior Trading Standards Officer on behalf Trading Standards,   
addressed the Sub-Committee answered questions and made representations. 

Andrew Steele, (Licensing Enforcement Officer), South Yorkshire Police was in 
attendance at the meeting in support of the application for review of the licence and 
addressed the Sub-Committee and answered questions.

With the agreement of all parties, documentary evidence relating to a witness 
statement from a test purchase operative, who worked on behalf of Trading Standards, 
which had not been provided to the Sub-Committee prior to this hearing, was tabled at 
the meeting for Members’ information.  

The Premises Licence Holder and a representative acting on behalf of the Premises 
Licence Holder were in attendance at the meeting, made representations and 
answered questions.  

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated on 
the Application and reached a decision.

The Sub-Committee considered the application for a Review of the Premises Licence for 
‘Junction Stop’, 2 Broxholme Lane, Wheatley, Doncaster, DN1 2LJ and having taken into 
account the written representations made and the evidence presented today, the steps 
that were appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home Office Guidance 
and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, RESOLVED to Revoke the licence. 

The Sub-Committee made the decision for the following reasons:-

The Sub-Committee noted that there had been 3 test purchases, which had resulted in 
smuggled and/or illicit tobacco being purchased from the premises and therefore 
believed that the premises had been used for the sale of smuggled tobacco and 
therefore had been trading irresponsibly.

The Sub-Committee acknowledged the acceptance of the issues by the Premises 
Licence Owner, but also noted that staff members employed at the time of at least one 
of the failed test purchases was still employed. In addition, the Sub-Committee had no 
confidence that the steps the Premises Licence Owner had taken to date, such as, the 
inclusion of CCTV would prevent the sale of smuggled tobacco.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


